

No. 19-511

---

**In the Supreme Court of the  
United States**

---

FACEBOOK, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NOAH DUGUID, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR HEALTHCARE COMPANIES  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING  
PETITIONER**

---

MAXWELL V. PRITT  
*Counsel of Record*

BOIES SCHILLER  
FLEXNER LLP  
44 Montgomery Street,  
41st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 293-6800  
mpritt@bsflp.com

SHIRA R. LIU  
BOIES SCHILLER  
FLEXNER LLP  
725 S. Figueroa St., 31st Fl.  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
sliu@bsflp.com

SAMUEL C. KAPLAN  
BOIES SCHILLER  
FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
skaplan@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Amici Use Dialing Equipment That Does Not Use Random or Sequential Number Generators for Critical Health Care Outreach to Members by Call Representatives..... 7

    A. Amici’s calls serve vital healthcare needs. ....7

    B. Making healthcare calls without the use of dialers would be logistically impractical and cost prohibitive. ....9

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of “Automatic Telephone Dialing System” is Incorrect. .... 11

    A. The TCPA’s text, structure, and legislative history foreclose the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation. .... 11

        1. The text and structure of 47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1) foreclose the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation. .... 11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

2.	Legislative history and contemporary understanding foreclose the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation. ....	16
B.	The Court should reject the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation to avoid the constitutional problems it would create.....	24
III.	The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Would Stifle Speech, Increase Healthcare Costs, and Threaten Unwarranted and Exorbitant Financial Liability.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abdeljali v. Gen. Electric Capital Corp.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 303 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	33
<i>ACA Int’l v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Allan v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 968 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	24
<i>Brown v. DirectTV, LLC</i> , 330 F.R.D. 260 (C.D. Cal. 2019) .....	33
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	25
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	27
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&amp;T Services, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	29
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	16, 23
<i>Hagood v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1510 (May 17, 2019) .....	10
<i>Hunter v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3812063 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>In re Capital One Telephone Consumer Protection Act,</i> 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Navient Sols, Inc.,</i> 315 F.R.D. 501 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	33
<i>Knapper v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.,</i> 329 F.R.D. 238 (D. Ariz. 2019).....	33
<i>Krakauer v. DISH Network L.L.C.,</i> 311 F.R.D. 384 (M.D.N.C. 2015).....	33
<i>Marden’s Ark, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,</i> No. 19-cv-1653, Doc. 67 (D. Minn.).....	31
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,</i> 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Matlock v. United Healthcare Services, Inc.,</i> No. 2:13-cv-02206 (E.D. Cal.) .....	30
<i>Missouri ex rel Nixon v. American Blast Fax, Inc.,</i> 323 F.3d 649 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Morris v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.,</i> 2016 WL 7115973 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted, 2016</i> WL 7104091 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2016).....	30
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Panzarella v. Navient Sols., LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-3735, 2020 WL 3250508 (E.D. Pa. June 16, 2020) .....	10
<i>Perrong v. Golden Rule Insurance Company and American Select Partners, LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-01940 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 8, 2019) .....	30
<i>Samson v. United Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 2:19-cv-00175 (W.D. Wash.) .....	30
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	25
<i>West v. California Servs. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 295 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	33
<i>Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 890566 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2015) .....	30
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	24

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(4) .....	33
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)(A) .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) .....	4, 12, 32, 33
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(D) .....	12
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(4) .....	29
47 U.S.C. § 227(g)(1) .....	29
47 U.S.C. § 277(b)(2)(C) .....	26
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14182.17(d)(2)(A) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 641.545 .....	8
In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA of 1991, CG Docket No. 02–278, Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (July 10, 2015) .....	32, 33
In the Matter of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, CC Docket No. 92– 90, Notice of Proposed Rule Making, 7 FCC Rcd. 2736 (1992) .....	27, 33
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394.....	27
Telephone Disclosure And Dispute Resolution Act, Pub. L. No. 102-556, 106 Stat. 4181 (Oct. 28, 1992) .....	26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amanda Cassidy Care for Dual Eligibles, Health Affairs (June 13, 2012) .....	9
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Redetermination of Part D Low-Income Subsidy Eligibility for 2020 (Aug. 22, 2019) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), <i>Medicare-Medicaid Capitated Financial Alignment Model Reporting Requirements</i> (Nov. 1, 2019) .....	8
<i>Equal Billing for Long Distance Charges Before the Subcomm. on Commc’n of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation,</i> 102nd Cong. 3 (1991) .....	17
<b>FCC</b>	
Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions with Respect to Mobile Wireless, Including Commercial Mobile Services (Sept. 27, 2017).....	31
<b>FCC</b>	
Wireline Competition Bureau and Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seek Comment on Technical Requirements for Reassigned Numbers Database (Jan. 24, 2020) .....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 10 (1991) .....	18, 27
S. Rep. No. 102-178, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1991).....	passim
